t) In the year ended 30 September 2012 the Group inappropriately presented certain revenue in

other operating income. As a result of correction of this classification misstatement revenue
increased by and other operating income decreased by EUR 397 thousand .

u) Additionally, other minor errors and reclassification misstatements were identified and cor-
rected. Finally, the Group recorded tax effect on the correction of errors, which had tax ef-
fects.

As a result of correction of errors and reclassifications, the following adjustments were made to the
consolidated statements of financial position at 30 September 2012 and 1 October 2011 and to the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2012:

23

The German version of the consolidated financial statement is the legally binding one. The English version has not been subject to any audit procedures.

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 30 September 2011

30 September 2011 -

as originally reported

Reclassifications,

correction of errors

30 September

2011 – as

restated

EUR'000

EUR'000

ASSETS

   Non-current assets :

   Intangible assets 11 505 - 11 505

Property, plant and equipment 13 314 178 13 492

Long-term other financial assets 7 029 - 7 029

Deferred tax asset 1 188 393 1 581

33 036 571 33 607

Current assets:

Inventories 33 787 194 33 981

Short-term other financial assets 1 535 4 1 539

Trade receivables 15 342 (205) 15 137

Taxes receivable 937 (705) 232

Prepayments 6 618 (66) 6 552

Other short-term assets 5 013 (4) 5 009

Cash and cash equivalents 4 110 - 4 110

67 342 (782) 66 560

100 378 (211) 100 167

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Equity attributable to shareholders of parent com-

pany:

  Share capital 25 - 25

Foreign currency translation reserve (162) (4) (166)

Retained earnings 0 - 0

Current year profit (963) (115) (1 078)

(1 100) (119) (1 219)

Non-controlling interests (125) 125 0

(1 225) 6 (1 219)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 39 290 - 39 290

Other long-term liabilities 400 - 400

Deferred tax liability 251 (217) 34

39 941 (217) 39 724

Current liabilities

Provisions 983 - 983

Short-term borrowings 36 727 151 36 878

Trade accounts payable 13 708 - 13 708

Income tax payable 97 - 97

Advances received 6 398 - 6 398

Other short-term liabilities 3 749 (151) 3 598

61 662 0 61 662

100 378 (211) 100 167

24

The German version of the consolidated financial statement is the legally binding one. The English version has not been subject to any audit procedures.

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 30 September 2012

30 September 2012 - as

originally reported

Reclassifications,

correction of

errors

30 September

2012 – as

restated

EUR'000

EUR'000

ASSETS

   Non-current assets :

   Intangible assets 12 636 - 12 636

Property, plant and equipment 22 767 897 23 664

Long-term other financial assets 116 - 116

Deferred tax asset 1 941 69 2 010

37 460 966 38 426

Current assets:

   Inventories 76 914 1 222 78 136

Short-term other financial assets 5 781 (686) 5 095

Trade receivables 29 091 (816) 28 275

Taxes receivable 179 (21) 158

Prepayments 4 648 202 4 850

Other short-term assets 11 172 (521) 10 651

Cash and cash equivalents 2 613 - 2 613

130 398 (620) 129 778

167 858 346 168 204

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Equity attributable to shareholders of parent

company:

Share capital 2 025 - 2 025

Foreign currency translation reserve 86 11 97

Retained earnings (963) (115) (1 078)

Current year profit 4 334 838 5 172

5 482 734 6 216

Non-controlling interests (123) 123 0

5 359 857 6 216

Non-current liabilities

   Long-term borrowings 60 676 - 60 676

Other long-term liabilities 634 - 634

Deferred tax liability 530 (350) 180

61 840 (350) 61 490

Current liabilities

Provisions 1 184 410 1 594

Short-term borrowings 68 533 520 69 053

Trade accounts payable 17 197 - 17 197

Income tax payable 603 - 603

Advances received 4 171 - 4 171

Other short-term liabilities 8 971 (1 091) 7 880

100 659 (161) 100 498

167 858 346 168 204

25

The German version of the consolidated financial statement is the legally binding one. The English version has not been subject to any audit procedures.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2012

Year ended

30 Septem-

ber 2012 - as

originally

reported

Reclassifications,

corrections of errors

Year ended

30 Septem-

ber 2012 - as

restated

EUR'000

EUR'000

   Revenues 166 333 1 741 168 074

Revenue from rendering of services 3 295 - 3 295

Cost of goods and services sold (138 007) 4 107 (133 900)

Gross profit 31 621 5 848 37 469

Other operating income 15 722 (11 217) 4 505

Payroll expenses (12 960) 128 (12 832)

Depreciation (1 819) (129) (1 948)

Other operating expenses (17 174) 5 498 (11 676)

(16 231) (5 720) (21 951)

Profit/(loss) before tax 15 390 128 15 518

Financial income 8 162 (4 628) 3 534

Financial expenses (17 581) 4 798 (12 783)

(9 419) 170 (9 249)

(Loss)/profit before tax 5 971 298 6 269

Income taxes (1 637) 540 (1 097)

(Loss)/profit for the period 4 334 838 5 172

These adjustments resulted in corresponding changes in the consolidated cash flow statement and in
the consolidated statement of changes in equity, as well as in the notes.

7. GOING CONCERN

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which envis-
ages the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of
business. However, for the year ended 30 September 2013 the Group reported net loss of EUR 733
thousand (2012: net income of EUR 5,172 thousand). The Group’s loss in the reporting year was pri-

[…]

The German version of the consolidated financial statement is the legally binding one. The English version has not been subject to any audit procedures.

31.2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Groupಬs exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates to the Groupಬs following limited debt obligations with floating interest rates as of

30 September 2013, 2012 and 2011:

Loans with variable rate

30 Spetember
2013

EUR'000

30 Spetember
2012

EUR'000

30 Spetember
2011

EUR'000

LIBOR

6 528

8 305

2 140

EURIBOR

2 230

427

-

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on

that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Groupಬs

loss/profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

30 September 2013

30 September 2012

Basis

points

Effect on loss before

tax, EUR'000

Basis

points

Effect on loss before tax,

EUR'000

Decrease in LIBOR 1,00% 65 1,00% 83

Increase in LIBOR -1,00% (65) -1,00% (83)

   Decrease in EURIBOR 1,00% 22 1,00% 4

Increase in EURIBOR -1,00% (22) -1,00% (4)

31.3  Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instruments or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from operating activi-
ties (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities (primarily for loans issued).

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Groupಬs established policy, pro-

cedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is as-
sessed based on an credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with